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ATHLETIC PROGRAM Information Sheet 
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The Higley Unified School District offers the following sports at the High School level.  The sports are 
offered in a 3-season format.  All dates and offerings are subject to change depending on student 
interest, weather, etc.   
 
 

 Fall Season  Winter Season Spring Season  
Boys Football – Starts July 27th   Boys Basketball Boys Volleyball 
Spirit Line – Starts July 27th Girls Basketball Boys Baseball  
Girls Volleyball Boys Soccer Girls Softball 
Boys & Girls Swimming Girls Soccer Boys & Girls Track 
Boys & Girls Cross Country Wrestling Boys & Girls Tennis 
Boys & Girls Golf Spirit Line   Spirit Line   
Unified Sports Unified Sports Girls/Boys Lacrosse 
Girls Flag Football  Girls Sand Volleyball  
  Unified Sports 
Tryouts Begin week of Aug. 07th   Tryouts Begin week of Oct. 30th        Tryouts Begin week Feb.05th    

 
 
ATHLETIC PARTICIPATION  
Registration begins now for all year-round school sports.  All athletes need to be cleared through Register My Athlete.  
Students must be cleared a week prior to tryout season to avoid delays. The Athletic Department needs to have time 
to complete the clearance process after all information is inputted by parents. The Register My Athlete process is completely 
electronic.   Please note it does take time to complete the entire process so do not wait until the last minute.  Students can 
NOT tryout without being fully cleared from the athletic department.  The participation fee of $150 will be due after tryouts 
are complete and roster is official.  Participation fees can be paid through new InTouch Receipting account.   https://az-
higley.intouchreceipting.com/ 
If you have any other questions, please call Elizabeth Ronchetto at 480-279-7317 or send an email to 
elizabeth.ronchetto@husd.org. 
 
Visit our https://higleysports.com/ for our most up to date sports website information.    
 
 
NOTE:  IF YOU OWE EQUIPMENT FROM ANY PRIOR SEASON, YOU WILL HAVE TO RETURN THE EQUIPMENT OR 
PAY A REPLACEMENT FEE BEFORE YOU ARE CLEARED FOR TRYOUTS. 
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“HOME OF THE KNIGHTS” 

ATHLETIC HEAD COACHES  
CONTACT INFORMATION 

 
 

FALL SEASON  Head Coach Email   
Football Varsity Head Coach Eddy Zubey eddy.zubey@husd.org  
Cross Country (Girls) Robert Giles robertgilesod@gmail.com  
Cross Country (Boys) Brecken Fonnesbeck breckenblaine@gmail.com  
Girls Volleyball Tyler Kraemer Tyler.kraemer@husd.org  
Swimming Boys/Girls  Jennifer Accra jenaccra77@gmail.com  
Dive Boys/Girls Nikkol Palmer Nikkol.palmer@husd.org  
Spirit Line/Pomline Cassie Markham Markham.cassie@gmail.com  
Golf (Boys) Rodney Wesley Rodney.wesley@husd.org  
Golf (Girls) Nick Lujan Nicholas.lujan@husd.org  
Unified Flag Football Lisa Virgadamo HHSUnifiedSports@gmail.com  
Girls Flag Football Charlean Taylor Chartaylor34@gmail.com  

WINTER SEASON Head Coach Email   
Basketball (Boys) Kenneth Drake kdrake26@gmail.com  
Basketball (Girls) Brad Fulton Homesbyfulton@gmail.com  
Soccer (Boys) Oscar Guardado Oscar.guardado@husd.org  
Soccer (Girls) Oscar Guardado Oscar.guardado@husd.org  
Wrestling Jon Evans Jon.evans@husd.org  
Unified Soccer  Lisa Virgadamo HHSUnifiedSports@gmail.com  

SPRING SEASON Head Coach Email   
Boys Volleyball Noah Cotterman Noahcotterman13@gmail.com  
Baseball Ryan Chapman ryrychapman@gmail.com  
Softball Rodney Wesley Rodney.wesley@husd.org  
Track (Boys) Trevor Russell Trevor.russell@husd.org  
Track (Girls) Trevor Russell Trevor.russell@husd.org  
Tennis (Boys) Don Anderson Don.anderson@husd.org  
Tennis (Girls) Mark Etchamendy mark.etchamendy@husd.org  
Girls Lacrosse Whitney Leavitt higleygirlslacrosse@gmail.com  
Boys Lacrosse Ryan Goldsmith Ryan.p.goldsmith@gmail.com   
Girls Sand Volleyball  Robert Reyes robertscottreyes@gmail.com  
Unified Basketball/Track Lisa Virgadamo HHSUnifiedSports@gmail.com   
 
    
ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT        
District Athletic Director David Loutzenheiser David.loutzenheiser@husd.org 480-279-7000 
Athletic Director Aaron Dille Aaron.dille@husd.org 480-279-7318 
Admin Assistant/Athletics Elizabeth Ronchetto elizabeth.ronchetto@husd.org 480-279-7317 
Athletic Trainer Cameran Dansie cameran.dansie@husd.org 480-279-7440 
Equipment Manager Rodney Wesley rodney.wesley@husd.org 480-279-7328 
Bookstore Manager  Carla Tack carla.tack@husd.org 480-279-7445 
Athletic Coordinator  Steven Neal Steven.neal@husd.org 480-279-7487 
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